Minnesota law.
part, a claimant may appeal from its decisions to the district court by causing a written notice of such appeal to be filed in the office of the auditor within 15 days after written notice mailed to the claimant by the county auditor showing the disallowance of the claim and giving security for costs, to be approved by the auditor, who shall forthwith notify the county attorney thereof. When any claim against a county shall be allowed, in whole or in part, by such board, no order shall be issued in payment of the same or any part thereof, until after 15 three days from date of the decision; and the county attorney may, on behalf and in the name of such county, appeal from such decision to the district court, by causing a written notice of such appeal to be filed in the office of the auditor within 45 three days after date of the decision appealed from; or any seven taxpayers of the county may, in their own names, appeal from such decision to the district court by causing a written notice of appeal, stating the grounds thereof, to be filed in the office of the auditor within 15 three days after the date of the decision appealed from, and giving to the claimant security for his costs and disbursements, to be approved by a judge of the district court; and thereafter no order shall be issued in payment of any such claim until a certified copy of the judgment of the court shall be filed in the office of the auditor. Upon filing of such notice of appeal, the court shall acquire jurisdiction of the parties and of the subject matter, and may compel a return to be made as in the case of an appeal from a judgment of a justice of the peace. In any county subject to the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 118, in which a claim has been audited and certified by the county auditor as required by Laws 1941, Chapter 118, Section 5, or whose population now or hereafter exceeds 250,000 but is less than 450,000 and in Hennepin county such claim may be paid not earlier than the third day after allowance by the county board.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 674—H. F. No. 2227

[Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of Willmar; fixing the salary of the special judge of said court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.22, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.22, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3. Willmar municipal court salary; special judge. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in subdivision 1, the salary of the special municipal judge of the municipal court of Willmar is the sum of \$50 per day.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 441, Section 1, as amended, is not applicable to section 1.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 675-H. F. No. 2322

[Coded]

An act relating to interest on public obligations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [475.552] Public obligations; interest rate; interest limitations, effect upon other laws. The interest limitation stated in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 475.55, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 93, shall supersede all lower limitations contained in any law or charter applicable to obligations of the state or any municipality or governmental or public subdivision, district, corporation, commission, board, council, or authority of whatsoever kind, but shall not restrict the power of the issuer to fix the interest on any obligation in accordance with the law authorizing its issuance.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 676—H. F. No. 2331

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal housing and redevelopment authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 462.421, Subdivision 13; 462.441; 462.445, Subdivisions 4 and 5; 462.451, Subdivision 1; 462.461, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and adding a subdivision; 462.475, Subdivision 1; and 462.521, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.